503291721 05/04/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3338339 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN T. FOLEY	05/04/1998
ANTHONY J. MELKENT	04/27/1998
CATALINA J. CARROLL	05/01/1998

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SURGICAL NAVIGATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	530 COMPTON STREET
City:	BROOMFIELD
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80020

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14691159	
Application Number:	14691954	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (248) 641-1271

Email: troydocketing@hdp.com, pneal@hdp.com **Correspondent Name:** HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EY DOCKET NUMBER: 5074A-000031-REE & REF	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD W. WARNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard W. Warner/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment (inventors to Surgical Navigation Technologies Inc)#page1.tif source=Assignment (inventors to Surgical Navigation Technologies Inc)#page2.tif

PATENT 503291721 REEL: 035559 FRAME: 0257

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

AN IMAGE GUIDED AWL/TAP/SCREWDRIVER

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on November 20, 1997 (Serial No. 08/971,126); and

WHEREAS, SURGICAL NAVIGATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 530 Compton, Broomfield, CO 80020 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No. (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

SS

Kevin T. Foley, M.D.

220 South Claybrook, Suite 600

Memphis, TN 38104

Signature

pscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of MAY, 1998

wheel mail Notary Public

My Commission Expires 11:15-98

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. • WASHINGTON, D.C.

FHFGD June 97

County of Boulder State of Clarado	SS.	Anthony Melkent c/o Surgical Navigation Technologies, Inc. 530 Compton Broomfield, CO 80020 Signature
My Commission Exp January 12, 1999	ires	4/21/98 Date
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 de subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 de subscribed Notary Public County of Shelby State of Jennessee	ay of April, ss.	Catalina J. Carroll c/o Surgical Navigation Technologies, Inc. Division of Sofamor Danek Group 1800 Pyramid Place Memphis, TN 38132
My Commission Expl	res Jam 12; 2000	Signature 5-1-98 Date
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th d	ay of <u>May</u> ,	19 <u>98</u>

PATENT REEL: 035559 FRAME: 0259

RECORDED: 05/04/2015